The Amalgamation of Sunshine Energy (Pvt) Ltd. with Sunshine Holdings PLC was recognised as Common Control Combination
in accordance with Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) for Merger Accounting for Common Control Business
Combinations issued by CA Sri Lanka. Accordingly, There is no impact in the Consolidated Financial Statements since Sunshine
Energy (Pvt) Ltd. was consolidated to Sunshine Holdings PLC as at 31 March 2021 with 30% non-controlling interest.

173SUNSHINE HOLDINGS PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 Notes to the Financial Statements

46.3  EFFECT OF AMALGAMATION - SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effect of amalgamation for the year ended 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022 on the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and the statement of financial position on the separate financial statements of Sunshine Holdings PLC
are as follow:

46.3.A  STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Year ended 31 March Year ended 31 March 2022 Year ended 31 March 2021

Amalgamating
with SEL from

 1 January 2022
Rs.

Amalgamating
with SEL from

 1 April 2021
Rs.

Effect on
amalgamation

Rs.

As previously
presented

Rs.

As restated
amalgamating

with SEL
Rs.

Effect on
amalgamation

Rs.

Revenue   1,075,338,436   1,075,338,436 –   850,202,179   850,202,179 –
Cost of sales – – – – – –
Gross profit   1,075,338,436   1,075,338,436 –   850,202,179   850,202,179 –

Other income   341,537,554   400,666,055   59,128,501   341,800,630   354,688,067   12,887,437
Selling and distribution expenses – – – – –
Administrative expenses   (514,780,598)   (588,900,644)   (74,120,046)   (449,704,631)   (472,540,034)   (22,835,403)
Impairment of investment in equity
accounted investee/subsidiary   (436,572)   (436,572) –   (59,452)   (59,452) –
(Loss)/Gain on Disposal of
Subsidiaries/Associates   59,173,066   59,173,066 –   2,032,745,933   2,032,745,933 –
Gain on disposal of subsidiary
shares – – –   260,563,654   260,563,654 –
Profit from Operating Activities   960,831,886   945,840,341   (14,991,545)   3,035,548,313   3,025,600,347   (9,947,966)
Net finance costs   66,922,521   92,444,590   25,522,070   (14,772,930)   (1,571,580)   13,201,350

Profit before tax   1,027,754,407   1,038,284,931   10,530,524   3,020,775,383   3,024,028,767   3,253,384
Income tax expense   (10,629,664)   (15,452,669)   (4,823,005)   (117,053,693)   (117,953,217)   (899,524)
Profit for the year   1,017,124,743   1,022,832,262   5,707,519   2,903,721,690   2,906,075,550   2,353,860

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss

Remeasurement of retirement
benefit liability   13,070,842   13,070,842 –   6,049,909   5,713,081   (336,828)
Equity investments at FVOCI –
net change in fair value   (65,125,525)   (65,125,525) –   (32,088,698)   (32,088,698)
Related tax   12,412,284   12,412,284 –   10,912,884   10,993,723   80,839
Total other comprehensive
income/(expense) for the year   (39,642,399)   (39,642,399) –   (15,125,905)   (15,381,894)   (255,989)
Total comprehensive income
for the year   977,482,344   983,189,863   5,707,519   2,888,595,785   2,890,693,656   2,097,871

174 SUNSHINE HOLDINGS PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22Notes to the Financial Statements

46.3.B  STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Year ended 31 March Current year ended 31 March 2022 Year ended 31 March 2021

Amalgamating
with APL from

1 January 2022
Rs.

Amalgamating
with APL from

1 April 2021
Rs.

Effect on
amalgamation

Rs.

As previously
presented

Rs.

As restated
amalgamating

with APL
Rs.

Effect on
amalgamation

Rs.

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   12,608,308   13,663,640   1,055,332   33,067,152   33,067,152 –
Right to use assets 3,210,053,985 3,210,053,985 –   3,767,962,237   3,399,509,135   368,453,102
Intangible assets – – –   1,292,007   1,292,007 –
Investments in subsidiaries – – – – – –
Equity-accounted investee   669,200,042   669,200,042 –   647,177,898   647,177,898 –
Other investments, including
derivatives   25,028,235   25,028,235 –   7,555,660   7,555,660 –
Deferred tax assets   59,506,672   59,506,672 –   42,536,150   43,064,185   (528,035)
Total non-current assets   3,976,397,242   3,977,452,574   1,055,332   4,499,591,104   4,131,666,037   367,925,067

Current Assets
Inventories – – – – – –
Other investments   202,812,603   202,812,603 –   222,469,740   222,469,740 –
Trade and Other Receivables   61,240,204   136,729,581   75,489,377   70,396,643   72,577,780   (2,181,137)
Amounts due from related parties   242,331,065   242,331,065 –   223,215,489   335,115,034   (111,899,545)
Income tax recoverable   14,318,672   14,318,672 –   14,318,672   14,318,672 –
Cash and Cash Equivalents   364,227,529 1,208,295,019   844,067,490   1,281,865,256   1,410,309,394   (128,444,138)
Assets Held for sale – – –   487,208,241   (487,208,241)
 Total Current Assets   884,930,072   1,804,486,940   919,556,868   1,812,265,800   2,541,998,860   (242,524,819)
Total Assets   4,861,327,315   5,781,939,514   920,612,199   6,311,856,904   6,673,664,898   125,400,247

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves
Stated capital   744,505,520   1,641,715,247   897,209,727   1,641,715,247   1,641,715,247 –
Reserves   266,257,122   266,257,122 –   331,382,645   331,382,645 –
Retained earnings   3,675,047,163   3,694,810,277   19,763,114   3,141,800,110   3,495,157,198   (353,357,088)
Total equity   4,685,809,805   5,602,782,646   916,972,841   5,114,898,002   5,468,255,090   (353,357,088)

Non-current liabilities
Employee benefits   113,135,769   113,135,769 – – – –
Loans and borrowings – – –   103,878,290   106,078,437   (2,200,147)
Total non-current liabilities   113,135,769   113,135,769 –   103,878,290   106,078,437   (2,200,147)

Current Liabilities
Loans and borrowing   –   – –   1,006,808,533   1,006,808,533 –
Trade and Other Payables   37,821,278   38,787,181   965,903   24,974,054   30,031,456   (5,057,402)
Amounts Due to Related Parties   8,398   8,398 – – – –
Current tax liabilities   24,552,065   27,225,520   2,673,455   60,099,084   61,292,441   (1,193,357)
Bank Overdrafts – – –   1,198,941   1,198,941 –
 Total Current Liabilities   62,381,741   66,021,099   3,639,358   1,093,080,612   1,099,331,371   (6,250,759)
Total Equity and Liabilities   4,861,327,315   5,781,939,514   920,612,199   6,311,856,904   6,673,664,898   (361,807,994)

175SUNSHINE HOLDINGS PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 Notes to the Financial Statements

46.3.C  Composition of assets and liabilities in the Sunshine Energy (Pvt) Ltd. on the date of amalgamation (as at 31 January 2022)

Rs.

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment   1,055,332
Investment in Subsidiaries –
Intangible assets –
Deferred tax assets –
Inventories –
Trade and Other Receivables   75,489,377
Amounts Due from Related Parties –
Income Tax Receivables –
Cash and Cash Equivalents   844,067,490
Total Assets  (A)   920,612,199

LIABILITIES
Liabilities  2,673,455
Retirement benefit obligations –

[…]

176 SUNSHINE HOLDINGS PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22Notes to the Financial Statements

46.4  EFFECT OF AMALGAMATION - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Amalgamation of APL with SHL was recognised as Common Control Combination in accordance with Statement of
Recommended Practice (SORP) for Merger Accounting for Common Control Business Combinations issued by CA Sri Lanka
.Accordingly, There is no impact in the Consolidated Financial Statements since APL was consolidated to Sunshine Healthcare
Lanka Ltd as at 31 March 2021 as a fully owned subsidiary.

46.5  EFFECT OF AMALGAMATION - SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effect of amalgamation for the year ended 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022 on the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and the statement of financial position on the separate financial statements of Sunshine Healthcare
Lanka Ltd. are as follow:

46.5.A  STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Year ended 31 March 2022 2021

Amalgamating
with APL from

 1 Jan 2022
Rs.

Amalgamating
with APL from

 1 April 2021
Rs.

Effect on
amalgamation

Rs.

As previously
presented

Rs.

As restated
amalgamating

with APL
Rs.

Effect on
amalgamation

Rs.

Revenue 14,150,786,428 15,042,296,186 891,509,758 11,639,981,311 11,794,453,021 154,471,710

Cost of sales (11,404,655,676) (12,058,255,333) (653,599,657) (8,712,498,449) (8,827,235,995) (114,737,546)

Gross profit 2,746,130,752 2,984,040,853 237,910,101 2,927,482,862 2,967,217,026 39,734,164

Other income 185,441,575 187,812,654 2,371,079 125,501,345 125,486,845 (14,500)

Selling and distribution expenses (791,319,185) (858,589,276) (67,270,091) (1,080,602,247) (1,139,902,398) (59,300,151)

Administrative expenses (909,753,376) (1,038,034,560) (128,281,184) (649,333,853) (686,630,517) (37,296,664)

Profit from operating activities 1,230,499,765 1,275,229,670 44,729,905 1,323,048,107 1,266,170,956 (56,877,151)

Net finance costs 89,439,361 89,596,415 157,054 (22,107,896) (24,623,713) (2,515,817)

Profit before tax 1,319,939,126 1,364,826,085 44,886,959 1,300,940,211 1,241,547,243 (59,392,968)

Income tax expense (390,812,966) (404,248,562) (13,435,596) (316,847,779) (317,630,506) (782,727)

Profit for the year 929,126,160 960,577,523 31,451,363 984,092,432 923,916,737 (60,175,695)

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss

Remeasurment of retirement
benefit liability 29,126,574 30,266,269 1,139,695 (23,114,280) (21,747,209) 1,367,071

Related tax (6,990,378) (7,263,905) (273,527) 5,547,427 5,219,330 (328,097)

Total other comprehensive
income/(expense) for the year 22,136,196 23,002,364 866,168 (17,566,853) (16,527,879) 1,038,974

Total comprehensive income
for the year 951,262,356 983,579,887 32,317,531 966,525,579 907,388,858 (59,136,721)

177SUNSHINE HOLDINGS PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 Notes to the Financial Statements

46.5.B  STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Year ended 31 March 2022 2021

Amalgamating
with APL from

 1 Jan 2022
Rs.

Amalgamating
with APL from

 1 April 2021
Rs.

Effect on
amalgamation

Rs.

As previously
presented

Rs.

As restated
amalgamating

with APL
Rs.

Effect on
amalgamation

Rs.

Assets
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 139,900,754 149,908,135 10,007,381 196,600,351 204,335,298 7,734,947
Investments in subsidiaries 279,319,969 519,931,959 240,611,990 2,599,569,269 519,931,959 (2,079,637,310)
Goodwill on amalgamation 1,331,207,919 1,331,207,919 – – 1,381,207,919 1,381,207,919
Intangible assets 77,480,164 93,791,002 16,310,838 82,753,768 104,328,940 21,575,172
Deferred tax assets 29,388,216 38,310,693 8,922,477 27,709,787 39,573,590 11,863,803
Total non-current assets 1,857,297,022 2,133,149,708 275,852,686 2,906,633,175 2,249,377,706 (657,255,469)

Current assets
Inventories 2,984,256,311 3,247,003,917 170,480,778 2,351,062,774 2,714,955,130 363,892,356
Trade and other receivables 2,757,571,201 3,329,523,431 295,151,746 3,526,692,339 3,984,077,710 457,385,371
Amounts due from related parties 1,644,287,229 1,743,686,013 99,398,784 29,997,974 78,582,958 48,584,984
Income tax recoverable 9,320,761 – 9,320,761 –
Cash and cash equivalents 218,787,016 224,574,959 5,787,943 116,991,043 133,331,134 16,340,091
Total current assets 7,614,222,518 8,544,788,320 580,140,012 6,024,744,130 6,910,946,932 886,202,802
Total assets 9,471,519,540 10,677,938,028 8,931,377,305 9,160,324,638 228,947,333

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves

Stated capital 2,371,293,890 2,811,906,458 440,612,568 2,811,906,458 2,811,906,458 –
Retained earnings 3,012,948,998 3,278,359,860 265,410,862 2,960,115,455 2,694,779,973 (265,335,482)
Total equity 5,384,242,888 6,090,266,318 706,023,430 5,772,021,913 5,506,686,431 (265,335,482)

Non-current liabilities
Employee benefits 153,459,748 162,581,627 9,121,879 156,980,315 182,859,108 25,878,793
Loans and borrowings 5,860,846 6,773,682 912,836 31,845,433 31,845,433
Total non-current liabilities 159,320,594 169,355,309 10,034,715 188,825,748 214,704,541 25,878,793

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowing 50,402,096 78,532,068 28,129,972 475,180,014 493,244,290 18,064,276
Trade and other payables 3,595,493,233 3,726,011,633 130,518,400 2,188,343,281 2,318,861,679 130,518,398
Amounts due to related parties 12,508,114 14,575,480 2,067,366 68,977,656 71,045,022 2,067,366
Current tax liabilities 137,815,073 137,815,073 – 163,152,034 151,261,411 (11,890,623)
Bank overdrafts 131,737,542 461,382,147 329,644,605 74,876,660 404,521,265 329,644,605
Total current liabilities 3,927,956,058 4,418,316,401 490,360,343 2,970,529,644 3,438,933,666 468,404,022
Total equity and liabilities 9,471,519,540 10,677,938,028 8,931,377,305 9,160,324,638 228,947,333

178 SUNSHINE HOLDINGS PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22Notes to the Financial Statements

46.5.C   STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY – DAY 1 ADJUSTMENT

Stated
capital

Rs.

Retained
earnings

Rs.

Total
equity

Rs.

Balance as at 1 April 2020  491,657,158  1,993,589,875  2,485,247,033

Retained earnings as of amalgamation date  –   (206,198,760)  (206,198,760)

Adjustments due to amalgamation  –   (206,198,760)  (206,198,760)

Adjusted Balance as 1 April 2019 – Restated   491,657,158  1,787,391,115  2,279,048,273

46.5.D  Composition of assets and liabilities in the investment Akbar Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd. on the date of amalgamation
(as at 30 December 2021)

Rs.

Assets
Property, plant and equipment  10,007,381
Investment in subsidiaries  240,611,990
Intangible assets  16,310,838
Deferred tax assets  8,922,477
Inventories  170,480,778
Trade and other receivables  295,151,746
Amounts due from related parties  99,398,784
Income tax receivables  9,320,761
Cash and cash equivalents  5,787,943
Total assets  (A)  855,992,698

Liabilities
Retirement benefit obligations  9,121,879
Trade and other payables  89,622,322